

No. 19-3290, 19-3310

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**CORRY SESSLER, an individual
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

vs.

**CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; GREG BEHNING, in his individual
capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA;
JASON SMITH, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the
CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; and J.A. ALCALA, in his individual
capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Iowa
Order of U.S. District Judge Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger
Case No. 3:19-cv-00011-RGE-HCA

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jason J. O'Rourke
Alexander C. Barnett
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 North Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Telephone: (563) 324-3246
Facsimile: (563) 324-1616
Email: jorourke@l-wlaw.com
Email: abarnett@l-wlaw.com
**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
I. The District Court Erred in Holding the Sidewalks and Streets Comprising the City of Davenport’s Street Fest Were a Traditional Public Forum.4
II. The City Placed Reasonable and Viewpoint-Neutral Restrictions on Sessler’s Conduct.....19
CONCLUSION22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 8th CIR. RULE 28A(h)(2).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966)11
Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954)11
Bowman v. White, 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) 5, 7, 17, 18
City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)
.....6
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .6, 10
Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976)11
Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... passim
Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd., 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) ...18
Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....10
Nat’l Federation of the Blind of Mo. v. Cross, 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....18

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Giuliani, 105 F. Supp. 2d 294
(S.D.N.Y. 2000) passim

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)6

Powell v. Noble, 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....11

Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)10

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns, 453 U.S. 114 (1981)10

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....5

Watkins, Inc. v. Lewis, 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)21

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976)11
